PADEMARKO	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT  101804503  CORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY
	demarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type  X New	Conveyance Type  X Assignment Security Agreement
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document 1D#	License Change of Name
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Merger  U.S. Government  (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)  Departmental File  Secret File
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name (line 1) Burns Philp Food Name (line 2) Second Party Name (line 1)	Inc.  Month Day Year  07-27-01  Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 2)	
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1) Tone Brothers, In	If document to be record is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1) 2301 SE Tone's Dr	of a domestic
Address (line 2)	separate document from Assignment)
Address (line 3) Ankeny	Iowa 50021
Domestic Representative Name	and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.
Name	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3)	
Address (line 4)	
/2001 DEVRNE 00000114 5749478 40.00 OP	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Steet. Se  D.C. 28231 and to the Office of information and Regulatory A  Information Collection Budget Package 951-927, Patent a  Mail documents to	estimated to sverage approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document of comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademerk Office, Chief Information Officer, Westlaged, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (MSS) 497, Westlagton, D.C. 28533. See OMB Middle, Office of Management Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDITION TO THE REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDITION TO THE REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDITION TO THE REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDITION TO THE REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDITION TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT PROPERTY.

FORM PTO Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT	7
Corresponde	ent Name and Address  Area Code and Telepho	one Number (860) 240-2783	
Name [	Bingham Dana LLP, Attn: Rupal Shah Pala	nki	
Address (line 1)	One State Street		
Address (line 2)	Hartford, CT 06103		
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached convergence including any attachments.	eyance document # 7	
• •	Number(s) or Patent Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached	
	e Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER ent Application Number(s)		
If this document is	5749478    5749478    being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the trained executing inventor.		
Enter only	r PCT application number	PCT	
Number of P	roperties Enter the total number of properties in	nvolved. #	
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Acce		
Deposit A		#	
Statement ar		168	$\dashv$
To the k attache indicate Willian	best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informed copy is a true copy of the original document. Charged herein.  The E. Kelly  of Person Signing  Signature		

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Burns Philp Food Inc., a California corporation having a business address of 240 Larkin Williams Industrial Court, Fenton, MO 63026 ("Assignor") is the owner of the patent, identified in the attached Schedule "A" hereto and made a part hereof (the "Patent"); and

WHEREAS, Tone Brothers, Inc., an lowa corporation, having a business address at 2301 SE Tone's Drive, Ankeny, Iowa 50021 ("Assignee") desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, convey and assign unto Assignee Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, in the United States and all jurisdictions outside the United States, including the right to apply for any letters patent in any and all such jurisdictions on any inventions contained in said Patents, and any and all other applications for letters patent on said inventions, in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or upon said applications, and any and all letter patent that may issue thereon, in any and all such jurisdictions, and any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions or continuations of letters patent granted for said inventions upon said application, to the full end of the term or terms for which said letters patent may be issued, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said applications and said letters patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to be used as fully and entirely as said rights would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Patents or misappropriation of any inventions contained in said Patents, with the right to sue and collect the same for its own use or for the use of its successors and assigns.

Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and other empowered officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or the appropriate empowered officials in relevant jurisdictions outside the United States to transfer all of the Patents to Assignee as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct, in accordance with this Patent Assignment, and to issue to Assignee or as Assignee may direct all letters patent and other items referred to above which may issue with respect to any patent application included in the Patents, in accordance with this Patent Assignment.

Assignor will take, or cause to be taken, all such other and further action, and will execute and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered, to Assignee and its successors and assigns, all further documents, as may reasonably be requested by Assignee in order to effect the assignment contemplated hereby, including without limitation to enable Assignee and its successors and assigns to file applications for the inventions covered by the Patent in any country where it (or they) may elect to file such applications, and that may be necessary to vest in Assignee and its successors and assigns, the title herein conveyed or intended so to be, and to

Patent Assignment

Page 1 of 3

enable such title to be recorded in the United States and other countries where such application or applications may be filed.

Assignor further covenants and agrees that Assignor will at any time upon request of Assignee, and at Assignor's expense, communicate to Assignee or its successors or assigns any facts relating to the Patents known to Assignor, and that Assignor or its employees will testify upon the request of Assignee as to the same in any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in connection with any litigation involving the Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer on this 27 day of February, 2001.

BURNS PHILP FOOD INC.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**COUNTY OF ALAMEDA** 

On this 2741 day of February, 2001, before me personally appeared P Hogl: , who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he/she is the of Burns Philp Food Inc., the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that the same is the free act and deed of said corporation; and he/she signed this instrument of Assignment in my presence.

Commission Expires: in the first c

Michael Jon Greig Notary Public

Page 2 of 3

Patent Assignment

## Schedule A

## **Patent**

Patent assigned from Burns Philip Food Inc. to Tone Brother's Inc.

<u>Title of Invention</u> <u>Registration No.</u> <u>Date of Registration</u>

In-Line Gravity Feed Shelf 5,749,478 May 12, 1998

System

Patent Assignment Page 3 of 3

**RECORDED: 08/01/2001**